# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

-

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d)
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of report (date of earliest event reported): July 19, 2018

# LENNOX INTERNATIONAL INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

**Delaware** (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)

001-15149 (Commission File Number) 42-0991521 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

2140 Lake Park Blvd.
Richardson, Texas 75080
(Address of principal executive offices, including zip code)

Registrant's telephone number, including area code: (972) 497-5000

 $\label{eq:continuous} Not\ Applicable \\ \text{(Former name or former address, if changed since last report)}$ 

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instruction A.2. below):		
	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))	
	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))	
(§230	Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 0.405 of this chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	
	Emerging growth company $\ \Box$	
new o	If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.	

#### Item 8.01 Other Events.

On July 20, 2018, Lennox International Inc. (the "Company") issued a press release (the "Press Release") announcing tornado damage at its manufacturing facility in Marshalltown, Iowa.

A copy of the Press Release is filed as Exhibit 99.1 to this report and incorporated herein by this reference. Statements in the Press Release regarding the Company's business involve risks and uncertainties, including risks associated with the damage to the Marshalltown facility and the impact of this event on the operations, results of operations and financial condition and of the Company. For information concerning other risks and uncertainties, see the Company's publicly available filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as required by law.

#### Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

EXHIBIT NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

99.1 <u>Press release, dated July 20, 2018.</u>

### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

LENNOX INTERNATIONAL INC.

By: /s/ Sarah W. Braley

Sarah W. Braley Assistant Secretary

Dated: July 24, 2018

## Lennox International Statement on Tornado Damage at Manufacturing Facility

DALLAS, July 20, 2018 – Lennox International Inc. (NYSE: LII) today announced that its manufacturing facility in Marshalltown, Iowa was damaged by a tornado on Thursday, July 19. There were no reported injuries to our on-site employees. The extent of damage to the facility is currently being assessed.

"Our first priority is ensuring the safety of our employees, and we are pleased that there have been no reported injuries," said Chairman and CEO Todd Bluedorn. "Second is our commitment to serving our customers. An advantage of owning our own distribution network across North America is that we have a supply of more than 40 days of equipment in more than 235 distribution centers and stores ready to support our customers in the field. Beyond that, more than 75 percent of our North America residential equipment units are manufactured at our facilities in Mexico and South Carolina, and those teams stand ready to step up as Marshalltown recovers. Since the company's founding 123 years ago in Marshalltown, the Lennox team has worked together supporting each other, the community, and our loyal customers – and will continue to do so through this challenge."

#### **About Lennox International**

Lennox International Inc. is a global leader in the heating, air conditioning, and refrigeration markets. Lennox International stock is listed on the New York Stock Exchange and traded under the symbol "LII". Additional information is available at: www.lennoxinternational.com or by contacting Steve Harrison, Vice President, Investor Relations, at 972-497-6670.